
Meeting Date: 

Department: 

Agenda Item #: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

April 15, 2008 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
.[ ) Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment Number One to Lease Agreement 
(R2002-0957) with the Milagro Foundation, Inc. for the County's continued use of a 2,100+/- SF child care 
building and surrounding land for the Delray Beach Early Head Start Program at an annual rate of $37,200. 

Summary: The County, on behalf of the Community Services Department, Head Start Division, has leased 
this building & surrounding land located at 346 SW 6th Avenue in Delray Beach since 2002. The current 
term of the Lease expires April 30, 2008. This Amendment: i) extends the term of the Lease for one (1) year 
from May 1, 2008 through April 30, 2009; and ii) updates the Notice provisions of both parties. The annual 
rentalrate will increase by46.39% from $25,412.52 ($12.10/sf) to $37,200.00 ($17.71/sf). The Landlord 
would prefer to have taken back this space to expand its programs, but agreed to extend the Lease for one 
year conditioned upon the rent increase. The County will continue to pay for separately metered utilities 
and has the right to terminate the Lease upon ninety (90) days prior written notice to Landlord. All other 
terms of the Lease remain in full force and effect. The Early Head Start Program will ultimately be 
relocated to the new Head Start facility projected to be constructed within Delray Beach's Catherine Strong 
Park and ready for occupancy in FY 2012. Staff is working to identify a facility to accommodate Early 
Head Start in the interim. (PREM) District 7 (HJF) 

Background and Justification: On June 18, 2002 (R2002-0957), the Board approved the initial Lease 
with Ages & Stages, Inc. for a period of two (2) years and ten (10) months with an option to renew for a 
three (3) year period. The Board approved the renewal option in 2005 (R2005-0101). The County does not 
have any County-owned space currently available for the Early Head Start Program use. The Early Head 
Start Program will be relocated to the new Head Start facility planned for construction within Delray 
Beach's Catherine Strong Park in FY 2012. In December 2006, Ages & Stages, Inc. sold the property to 
Milagro Foundation, Inc., the new Landlord. The Early Head Start Program currently serves 16 children 
from 1 - 36 months of age. This Amendment will provide for the continuation of the Early Head Start 
Program for an additional year. Florida Statutes Section 286.23, requires that a Disclosure or'Beneficial 
Interest be obtained when a property held in a representative capacity is leased to the County. The Milagro 
Foundation, Inc., a 501 ( c )(3) Florida Non Profit Corporation, the Landlord, provided the Disclosure attached 
as Exhibit "D" to this First Amendment. This Disclosure identifies that no person or entity holds a five 
percent ( 5%) or greater beneficial interest. 

Attachments: 
l . Location Map 
2. Amendment Number One 
3. Budget Availability Statement 

Recommended By:~--~-+--_b _ __ \N_l_c i-+-·----~_(___.l{_o~ _____ _ 
Department Director Date 

Approved By: ---~--__;__---=-~-=-""--"'='------ -:l...,,,/1-1_'--t-1(_. t)...:..:.? _____ _ 



County Administrator Date 
II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs $15,500.00 $21,700.00 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) _______ ____ _______ _ 
In-Kind Match (County) _ _ _________ _____ __ _ 

NET FISCAL IMPACT $15,500.00 $21,700.00 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative), ____________ ____ _ _ _ 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes X No _ _ 
Budget Account No: Fund 1002 Dept 147 Unit 1457 Object 4410 

Program EH20-GY07 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: _____________ _ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

,,I 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

G:\PREM\AGENDA\2008\04-15\ages stages - nl.wpd 



i~2s NW 1751 

i( 
V/1 

~ NE 

11 51 ~3 NE 

~ ~ 
NE 

NE 

~ 

3 ST 

l;: 11: l;: l;: l;: 

ST 

iJ; 4 ll; ii; 

! SW 6 ST 

i ~ 

SW 7 ST 
:;:; 

SW I CT 

SW 9 § 

:,; 

i 

111 D C 

LOCATIO~ MAP· 

ATTACHMENT # l 

r 

' 

OR 

~ 

~ 
~ 
0 

:le 
DR 

AV 

I 
;ATLANTIC 

/DUNES 
:PARI< 

i 

(0 
~ 
f-

L 

I-



AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO LEASE AGREEMENT (the "First 
Amendment") is made and entered into ________ by and between MILAGRO 
FOUNDATION, INC., a Florida Non Profit Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Landlord") 
and PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, on 
behalf of COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT, HEAD START AND CHILDREN 
SERVICES DIVISION, (hereinafter referred to as "County"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Ages & Stages, Incorporated, the original Landlord, and County entered 
into a Lease Agreement dated June 18, 2002 (R2002-0957) (the "Lease"), for the use of the 
Premises as defined in the Lease, which includes the entire "South Building" and surrounding 
area, including ,parking, located at 346 SW 6th Avenue, Delray Beach, Florida 33444, and which 
Lease commenced on July 1, 2002, and expired on April 30, 2005; and 

WHEREAS, the Lease provided County with one (1) three-year option to renew the 
Lease; and 

· WHEREAS, County exercised the renewal option on January 11 , 2005 (R2005-0101) to 
extend the Term of the Lease from May 1, 2005, through April 30, 2008; and 

WHEREAS, Ages & Stages, Incorporated, sold the Property including the Premises to 
Milagro Foundation, Inc., on December 8, 2006, and County was provided notice of such sale; 
and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Lease for an additional one ( 1) 
year; and 

WHEREAS, Landlord hereby acknowledges that County is not delinquent in the 
payment of rent and is not in default of any of the terms and condition~ of the Lease; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants and 
conditions contained herein, the parties agree to modify the Lease as follows: 

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference. 
Terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning and effect as in the Lease. 

Page I of3 

ATTACHMENT# ~ 



2. Section 1.03, Length of Term and Effective Date is modified to extend the term 
of this Lease for an additional one (1) year commencing on May 1, 2008 and expiring on April 
30, 2009 (the "Term"). 

3. Section 2.01, Annual Rent is modified to provide that commencing on May 1, 
2008, County shall pay Landlord an Annual Rent of Thirty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred 
Dollars ($37,200.00), which shall be payable in equal monthly installments of Three Thousand 
One Hundred Dollars ($3,100.00) per month payable on the first day of each month in advance. 

4. Section 15.04, Notices is modified as follows: 

(a) if to the Landlord at: 

Milagro Foundation, Inc. 
Attention: Executive Director 
340 SW 6th Avenue 
Delray Beach, FL 33444 

(b) if to the County at: 

Property & Real Estate Management Division 
Attention: Director 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5605 

5. Section 15.18, Disclosure of Beneficial Interests, is hereby added as follows: 

Section 15.18 Disclosure of Beneficial Interests. 

Landlord represents that simultaneously with Landlord's execution of this First 
Amendment, Landlord has executed and delivered to County, the Landlord's Disclosure of 
Bene.ficial Interests attached as Exhibit "D" hereto and made a part hereof, (the "Disclosure'"') 
disclosing the name and address of every person or entity having a 5% or greater beneficial 
interest in the ownership of the Premises as required by Section 286.23 of the Florida Statutes 
unless Landlord is exempt under the statute. Landlord warrants that in the event there are any 
changes to the names and addresses of the persons or entities having a 5% or greater beneficial 
interest in the ownership of the Premises after the date of execution of the Disclosure until the 
Effective Date of this First Amendment, Landlord shall immediately, and in every instance, 
provide written notification of such change to the Lessee pursuant to Section 15. 04 of this Lease, 
as amended. 

6. This First Amendment shall become effective when signed by all parties and approved 
by the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners (the "Effective Date"). 

Page 2 of3 



7. Except as modified by this First Amendment, the Lease remains unmodified and in 
full force and effect and the parties hereby ratify, confirm, and adopt the Lease, as amended, in 
accordance with the terms thereof. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and County hereto have executed this First 
Amendment on the day and year first written above. 

· ness Sig ature 

~~; t Y-o if~ 
Print Witness Name 

--~t/Aah. &i$2J 
Witness Signature 

Sa<' (A."' Bro+he.r $ 

Print Witness Name 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By: ------- --
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: --------­
Assistant County Attorney 

LANDLORD: 

MILAGRO FOUNDATION, INC., 
a Florida non profit corporation 

TENANT: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
a political subdivision of the State of Florida 

By: ______ ___ _ 

,Addie L. Greene,.Chairperson 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By* 4\J.-,~ W1i 
Audrey W ol(Directof 
Facilities Development & Operations 

G:\Propcrty Mgmt Section\Out Lcasc\Agcs & Stages Early I Icadstart DELRA Y\Amcndmcnt No. 1\Amcndment.003.IIF 
app.022108.doc 

Page 3 of3 



EXHIBIT "D" 

LANDLORD'S DISCLOSURE OF BENEFICIAL INTERESTS 

----------------- -------



LANDLORD'S DISCLOSURE OF BENEFICIAL INTERESTS 
(REQUIRED BY FLORIDA STATUTES 286.23) 

TO: PALM BEACH COUNTY CIDEF OFFICER OR HIS OR HER OFFICJALL Y 
DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally appeared, hereinafter 
referred to as "Affiant", who being by me first duly swo~ under oath, deposes and states 
as follows: 

I. Affiant is the P r es'td-evi .\- (position - i.e. president, partner, 
trustec)of M·,\AwtbQv1d"'-.\-it:>1'\ I \~c_. (name and type of entity - i.e. 
ABC Corporation~ Z Limited Partnership), {the "Owner") which entity is the owner of 
the real property legally described on the attached Exhibit "A" (the "Property''). 

Affiant's address is: 3 40 Sv..J L:, +'-1 A.; f.. , ~h::½fya.c.i.... fL-L. 
, 33~4~ 

2. 

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit "B'' is a complete listing of the names and 
addresses of every person or entity having a five Percent (5%) or greater beneficial 
interest in the Owner and the percentage interest of each such person or entity. 

4. Affiant acknowledges that this Affidavit is given to comply with F lorida 
Statutes 286.23, and will be relied upon by Palm Beach County in its Tease of the 
Property. 

5. Affiant further states that Affiant is familiar with the nature of an oath and 
\''·1•h •l-.c -~-~1•1·c·s p - ,•n,;A~,, 1-..H th~ t .. ~ .. ~ ~r .. i.c c,·~•c of "'C'l"_;da l":c}·r C:afsel~- swean·ng to "" , 10 · 11\.J11au .. • 1 , ~- n .u..A.1 ti.)' \.J i.J.1--. :-. ,..,. u1 t.l l.£U. 1· 1,11 1 1 11 Iii ... y . 

statements under oath. 

6. Under penalty of perjury, Affiant declares that Atliant has examined this 
Affidavit and to the best of Affianf s knowledge and belief it is true, correct, and 
complete. 

\_FFIANT SA YETH NAUGHT. 

Th,:, +..,__~ego·u· ng ;..,,.t-,..,,,..,.e ... t n ,r. r n Al •.--.-..,,,1,,.Agod 'ha./-",-,. .. ,.....,,,,~ i-h;s ~ ~\-.. ,.t ,..,, Ole Nd1 ,.-..cl\. I_ - -
l . 11\,., .I.Vt .a. .1.u .• :H . .lUl .U J.1. YYU..:> U.V.1\..1.1VVY1\,.,'-' \,., · ,u\,,.,.l.V.l.'-' ll.l\,,,, l.. ..l - - - u.u.y _ V,:,-•"'1,1 · ~ 

___ _, 2007, by ~ \Lv:'-l /+<::J\:p 
[ /"1 " rho;.., .~,wnn,~nffy tr~"'"~ fn l"" '' 01· r 1 ,, ,i.,,_ 'hns, Pl"{)dlJ"e"l tV ._ v , .t, J.."l t:'\,.,.l,:n11.1u. _ 1,11,, ,.·v1.1 t\.1 ..t1C l f VY U \ -' t1a...._ · , \.,., u - --- - ---~ -

aS identification and who did take an oath. 

m"'\ll I • CADLM MAWARO ' 
,f. ~ ' •;-:"'-,\ ".'T I I \ Notary ·PUii~ • Stitt of FIOll41 

\: • ~ M),Con~~ JaJi 19,--2014 
~if.om ,,~:, · Commi11lon' # QO 822792 

,,, .. ,,,,, <)I 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
State of florid a at Large 

....... ........... ~ ......... . •'-•• · · ... " -r • .,'f ... r r.,..,,.""'-•"'i.s; ;, ... ,;r..n c,,...,:, j._:•.~~-blcr =:iJ-dff 
., ' 

G:\Prupc1ly M!;(nl Sccliu11\0ui L,:as.:\Ag1:s & Stages [ariy iic.a1blart DELR,,\ Yv\mcnd,m:nl No. I\Disdo~urc oilknciicial lnlcrcst (h,miiur<lj 3· 
07.doc 



EXHIBIT "A" 

PROPERTY 

TIIE SOUTH 100 FEET OF THE EAST I 00 FEET OF THE 
SOUTH½ BLOCK 16, TOGETHER WITH THE NORTH 100 
FEET OF THE SOUTH 204.88 FEET OF THE EAST 135 FEET 
OF THE SOUTH ½ BLOCK 16, AND THE SOUTH 204.88 FEET 
OF THE EAST 100 FEET, LESS THE SOUTH 100 FEET AND TIIE 
NORTH 100 FEET OF THE SOUTH½ BLOCK 16. TOWN OF 
LINTON, FLOIUDA, NIKIA DELRAY BEACH, ACCORDING TO THE 
PLAT THEROF AS RECORDED IN THE PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 3, 
PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLOIUDA. 

·-·- --- ----·-----------------------



EXHIBIT "B" 

SCHEDULE TO BENEFICIAL 
INTERESTS IN PROPERTY 

Name _______ .Address _________ Percentage of Interest __ 

Landlord is only required to identify five percent (5%) or greater beneficial interest 
holders. If none, so state. Landlord must identify individual owners. If, by way of 
example, Landlord.is wholly or partially owned by another entity, such as a corporation, 
Landlord must identify such other entity, its address and percentage interest, as well as 
such information for the individual owners of such other entity. 

NAME ADDRESS 

There are no Board Members who have made contributions greater than 5% of our 

operating budget. Toe program is operational based upon grants from a variety of family 

foundations, Children Services Council, Community Foundation and the United Way. 

Any additional monies are raised through fundraising events. The Milagro F mmdation is 

a 501 C 3. There are no individual entities that have beneficial interest in its assests. 



BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: =09::..:../=10=/2=0-"-07~---------- - ---------' 

REQUESTED BY: Nicholas Lambiase. Jr.. CPM. Property Specialist FD&O - PREM 

SENT TO: Dr. Carmen Nicholas. Director Head Start & Children Services 

PROJECT NAME: Delray Beach Earlv Head Start Amendment No. 1 

IS ITEM INCLUDED IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES X NO _ ---=-

BUDGET ACCOUNT NO: 

FUND: 1002 DEPT:_1~4'"'"7 _ _ UNIT: 1457 OBJ: 4410 PROGRAM: EH20.-Q y 67 

FIVE YEAR SUMMARY OF FISCAL IMP ACT: 

2008 2009 FISCAL YEARS 

CAPITAL EXP. 

RENT $15,500.00 $21,700.00 

OPERATING COSTS 

MONTHLY UTILITIES 

EXTERNAL REVENUE 

PROGRAM rNCOME (CTY), _ _ _ 

IN KIND MATCH (CTY) _ _ _ 

NET FISCAL IMPACT $15.500.00 $21.700.00 

2010 201 I 2012 

PROPOSED BCC MEETING DATE: _1=2'.!....:::/0'....!.;4/=2=00"--'-7 ___________ _________! 

BAS APPROVED BC:fl~ E ~ DATE:&:;/!?~ / 
l 

G:\Propcrty Mgmt Section\Out Lcasc\Agcs & Stllgcs Early Headstru1 DELRA Y\Amc11drnent No, I\BAS. Amendment.doc 

ATTACHMENT# ;> 



.. , 
' 

- . ~OllD ... CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I biln1.w.,1'1YT) 
02/211/00 P~OCEII 

THIS C!RTlFICATI! IS 19&U50 A S A MATT5~ OF= INFORM.lTIOPI Rldoe 1n,urance Ageneies, inc. ONLY ANO CONFERS NO RIGH1'8 UPON THE C5RTIFICAT& HOLDl1', Tl-18 c•RTIFICATl!. DOES NOT AMIINO, EXT'ENO OR ~7S e Federal Hv.y, suite 1-40 
Al. TElt TM! C:OV!AAGE AFFORDEQ .BY THi eoLl~hQL. Delrey Beaich. FL 33483 

I IMSURl;R9 Al'"OAOING; COVERAG;G 
INIUllllll 

! NSUllilV. CQ~S~..!IIR!!nv Milagro Founda\lcn, ine. I ""WR•!!! !i e!llr;i!JM~ 3-40 SW 6th Ave. I '""'"''"' c· 
Delray Be11:h, FL 33444 

llll!UAEIIO: . : 
IN&IJM~ t: 

CO'VERAGES 
T~E POLICIES Of' INSURANCE LlSTEO BIM>W t1AVS IJiEN ISIUEI:· TO TlfE IN$URiO NAMED MO'-W ;oR TH!: POLICY PERICO lf\OICATEO. NOTWITHSTANDING Al-JY REQUIR!M!NT, t;:;RM OR CONtll'nO~ OF ANY COH'!'RACT OR OTl-fll'( DOCt;!.mrr WITH RESPECT to WHICH THIS CERTIFICAl'E: MAV ea ISsSIJ'.:O OR MAY P!".,.AINC T>-11! INSURANCE AFl'O~C!!O !V lHII POLICIES t ESCRll9&0 H!!IU!JN 1, $VBJECT TO Al.~ 'fHE TERMS, P.XCLUSION$ ANO CONOITIONS 01' SUCH P~ICiE9. AO. RlGATE LIMIT$ SfsO'NN MAY H-'VE BEE.'11 ~~0UC!!Ci IY f'AIO CIA1t\1S, 

'/Cl!' ,.....,. ., ~IC.UI<;; ! l"OU:Y~R '.P.¼JS'l'c;r_~_j;VIIVC: I ~!:!':'.f! F.)(•-~11~ Wt.11'111 
,.B!e!IEIIAJ. UABJLITV I 1 

I ,.,,, """' 1 

t,1,CHOGC\lllllll;Moe • , 1 .QQQ,OOQ 1 

t:::3-0l.l.l. c.eNGRAL l lAI.IIJT)' I GL3220tM I 011,1112001 fn£ o..M-.<tl: ~ !H\6 0ffll t A 

A I d.A:MS ~ [i] 'XCUR I 
' 

IAEO ~XI' ~'I\' one ,:x,r.,on) i 5 000 
I 

PERSONAi. & ADV lNz!!.!1!.Y ' • . I 
I Gc:-ERAL .-.G~ltl!"'...,.,tc I i ,000,000 

. Cl~~ AOlillr~ LIMlT ,\FP!..1.S PER;! 
I 

i "~OOUCTS • ~l!/5! AGG $1,000,000 i i l7 ._~,..,y ~ n ,,.,r I 
' I 

~0M081LE Ll"81Uf'I I . 
! I ! ! COM!IIMfD ~11\Gl.E Lltolr -~ K ANYA!J70 

i 
05008944 I 12/08/2007 12/0S/2008 (!!.o ne~ ) 

! l 
1,990,oco I ' NJ. OWNl/;l .wros 

I I I OODIL 'I' lt-'JlJRY Pi lc»«CM.liO IIUTOtl ) I i llf',,~C)II) 
1 -~ """""' I I 

I 
:5l;~~~ s 11O"-'0WNG:0 AUTOZ i ! 

I Pf;OPEiUY OAIAMl~ i~ i 
· ( "' ,ooid,nll 

OAIU.o• w.aLlty I 
! i A'.JTO ONLY. &HCMl!:1/T '. t : I , ........ At;TC 

I I OT~GR TkMI !:A /\CC I $ -- , 
I Ill. 0 C:NLY, Allli S 

, 

~EQ UAOJI.ITY : 

I i l:l'CN CX:CUll"-1,-c,s ' $ 

' 
LJ OCCUR O CLIJllS t..f~O• 

l 
/\GM!.~~ - ,_ 

I ; 

: . Rornuenuu 
1 I ·-A,TI.MTION s i s 

WQJQ<IRS OOW'l!NIIAl'iOIII 6)411 

I 
I _j ,wgf1I,~; I l"r/A'' 1--_;9 • l!IPI.Oft11$' UAaMY 

I I E.:... GACH ,\CCJ'}k I I -
I i 

~~.1.1.EJ§.~ASE • M!IJPLQYEEi I 

u . 011''-"~' • QQt.lOY llll4ft $ 
OT~ 

I I 
I 

I 

I i 
t,!SCRlPTJON o• C11'C1U.TIOH$1J.~,I.001el'fllt11C1,C~ul~IOojS AOl>Ell l!Y utlloo.$-~ l'ROIMIOol& 

PALM BE.ACH COUN1Y, Ot;PT OF PAF!.l<S & RECR!:ATION 
27006TMAVe 
I.AKE WORTH. FL 3346~ 

CERl'JFICA T5 HOLDER ! -,t I . , .. vrtrut&L INS1"'1D· ... I.If\.,. !tl.ll~"'' ~ANCELLA'l'ION 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, D~PT or: PARKS & RECREATION 
Sf1QIJV> ·'""°" M AIO'I/I! ,, •• ~•111co·,0~1e1ru MA; ~MClil,U!O D~OAl!ntl\ Q~l!V\TION 
P.l.'TI 1'11111~ . T)IE 111ltUIMO llfSI/REJl V.1L(. tNIIEAVOll. ffl 141\l~ ~ DAYS Wlln"flN 2700 6THAVE 
HOTIOl 1'0 '!"NI ..... ~ .... ,A .. 111><,CMlll ..,....,, TO nu: L~ . IIUT fAA.URJi TO DO 90 eMALL LAK~ V\IQRTH, FL 33461 Wtoe, IIC, (l•uQJ.T10ll QR ~IAllll.l~ or, f\NY HIMO u,eH ,:,! INBVlttlO., IT& 1\0,~N'I'~ 11"-

Tll/l,8 , 

AU!14011l%tD l'ttr.~lll~l\11\11 

I - ··· e ACORD CORPORATION 1'188 ACORD ?6-S {T/97) 

_ _j 



DATE ACORDn( EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE I 3/7/2008 

THIS IS EVIDENCE THAT INSURANCE AS IDENTIFIED BELOW HAS BEEN ISSUED, IS IN FORCE, AND CONVEYS ALL THE 
RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES AFFORDED UNDER THE POLICY. 

PFlOC>UCEFl j ~.~!?'!.~ ~·· (954)491- 2216 COMPANY 

Presby & Company, Inc. 
Richard Presby North Pointe Insurance 
PO Box 11150 

-Fort Lauderda le, FL 33339 
CODE: I SUB CODE: 

( ) Ext. AGENCY -
·m:· 

ll'ISUREO LOANNUMl;IER l POLIC'I' NUMBER 

2094118124 Milagro Foundation Inc. 
340 S. W. 6th Avenue E~FECTIVE DA'rll 

I 
EXPIRA.'l'ION DATE l n CONTINUED UNTIL 

11/29/2007 11/29/2008 TERMINATED IF CHECl<ED 

Delray Beach, 
I 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 
LOCATIONID£SCRIPT!0'1 

340 S. W. 6th Avenue 
346 S. W. 6 Avenue 

COVERAGE INFORMATION 

340 s. w. 6th Building 
346 S. W. 6th Building 

FL 33444 

De lray Beach 
Del ray Beach 

THIS REPLAOl'cS PRIOR: EVIDENCE OATEP: 

FL Bui I ding 
Fl Bui I ding 

OOVEF!AGE/PERILS/FORMl;! 

Coverage Including Replacement Cost Coverage 
Coverage Including Replacement Cost Coverage 

REMARKS (Including Special Conditions 

AMOUNT OF IN9URANc~ llEDUCTIBLe 

$250,000 $1,000. 
$260,000 $1,000. 

the board of county commissioners palm beach county is covered as an additional insured as respects the building located at 346 
s. w. 6th avenue, delray beach, t i 

. CANCELLATION 

THE POLICY IS SUBJECT TO THE PREMIUMS, FORMS, AND RULES IN EFFECT FOR EACH POLICY PERIOD. SHOULD THE 
POLICY BE TERMINATED, THE COMPANY WILL GIVE THE ADD!TIONAL INTEREST IDENTIFIED BELOW 30 DAYS 
WRITTEN NOTICE, AND WILL SEND NOTIFICATION OF ANY CHANGES TO THE POLICY THAT WOULD AFFECT THAT 
INTEREST, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS OR AS REQUIRED BY LAW. 

ADDITIONAL INTEREST 
NAME ANO AODAESS 

BOARD OF CTY. COMMISSIONERS PALM BEACH COUNTY 
ATTENTION: DIRECTOR 
2633 VISTA PARKWAY 
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33411-

ATTN: NICHOLAS LAMB IASE 
FAX: 561-233- 0210 

ACORD 27 (3/93) 

MOR'l'OAOEE 

LOSS PAYEE 

LOAN# 

AUTHOR~ 



I)oard Members 

Officers 

E,arr_y Halperin 

f resident 

Seabron A. Smith 

Vice f resident 

J effTe_y L Cohen 

Vice f reside,,t 

E,rian Hinners 

T rensurer 

Mary Ann Knaus 

Secretar!J 

Of+icers 

Claire f)erger 

Laura DiE,el\o 

E.llen Halperin 

Kurt G. Knaus 

Linda Lake 

Sue Weeks 

E,xecutive Director 

v\arlo •Dharani' I)elkin 

t ·1·11 
.~ ,-. 

November 1, 2007 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Milagro C,!nter 
:;,+o SW ~ixth Avenue 

Deb1J 5uK-h, r1 . }'J+t• 
phc,r\e: ':,t~_l-279-2.970 

tax, jol-27~7-2707 
www.rnihg,rcicentt".r.('J1·e, 

~ ~ 

t V: 

The undersigned, the duly authorized President of the Milagro Foundation, Inc., a non­
profit corporation in the State of Florida, does hereby certify that Marlo Belkin, the 
Executive Director, is authorized to execute on bej:lalf of the Milagro Foundation, Inc. that 
certain Lease Agreement between Palm Beach County and the Milagro Foundation, Inc. 
whereby the Milagro Foundation, Inc. would permit Palm Beach County to use the 
property located at 346 SW Sixth A venue, Delray Beach, Florida for the operation of the 
Early Head Start Program. 

D !g © lg fi~ lg n 
. NOV - 9 2007 u 

C ultiva ting the ~oung a rtis t s o ~ t o mo rro w fro m t o da~ 's at risk communities 


